

No. 21-125

---

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

October 2021

---

**AUSTIN CODA,**

Petitioner,

v.

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**

Respondent.

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Thirteenth Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

Team 12  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v-viii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
I.    Statement Of Facts .....	1
II.   Procedural History .....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	6
I.    Preindictment Delay That Causes A Defendant Actual Prejudice Violates The Fifth Amendment Even When There Is No Evidence Of Bad Faith From The Government.....	6
A. The Courts Are Split In How To Interpret <i>Marion</i> and <i>Lovasco</i> In Regard To Testing Prejudicial Preindictment Delay .....	7
1. Some Courts Have Interpreted The Two Cases To Use A Two-Prong Test.....	9
2. Other Courts Have Interpreted The Two Cases To Use A More Fair Balancing Test .....	10
B. This Court Should Adopt The Balancing Test In Order To Establish A Standard For Lower Courts When Determining Prejudicial Delay .....	13
C. As A Matter Of Public Policy, The Court Should Adopt A Policy That Discourages The Delay Of Justice While Also Protecting The Due Process Rights Of A Defendant.....	17
II.   The Thirteenth Circuit’s Decision Should Be Reversed Because The Admission Of Post-Arrest And Pre- <i>Miranda</i> Silence As Substantive Evidence Of Guilt Into The Government’s Case-In-Chief Is Substantially Prejudicial And Misleading And This Court Should Rule That Post-Arrest And Pre- <i>Miranda</i> Silence Violates The Right To Remain Silent .....	19
A. The Admission Of Post-Arrest And Pre-Miranda Silence A Substantive Evidence Of Guilt Into The Government’s Case-In-Chief Is Substantially Prejudicial And Misleading.....	19
B. This Court Should Follow the Ninth, Tenth, and D.C. Circuits, And Rule That Post-Arrest And Pre- <i>Miranda</i> Silence Violates The Right To Remain Silent .....	25
C. As A Matter Of Public Policy, This Court Should Uphold The Critical Right To Remain Silent And Adopt The Maxim Of “ <i>Nemo Tenetur Seipsum Accusare</i> ” To Be Applicable At All Times .....	28
CONCLUSION .....	30
APPENDIX A.....	A
APPENDIX B.....	B

APPENDIX C .....	C
APPENDIX D.....	D
APPENDIX E .....	E

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**United States Supreme Court Cases:**

*Arizona v. Youngblood*,  
488 U.S. 51 (1988).....10

*Berghuis v. Thompkins*,  
560 U.S. 370 (2010).....21

*Brady v. Maryland*,  
373 U.S. 83 (1963).....18

*Bram v. United States*,  
168 U.S. 532 (1897).....20

*Doyle v. Ohio*,  
426 U.S. 610 (1976).....23

*Griffin v. California*,  
380 U.S. 609 (1965).....20, 22

*Malloy v. Hogan*,  
378 U.S. 1 (1964).....23, 28, 30

*Miranda v. Arizona*,  
384 US 436 (1966)..... *passim*

*Mooney v. Holohan*,  
294 U.S. 103 (1935).....18

*Salinas v. Texas*,  
570 U.S. 178, (2013)..... *passim*

*Turner v. United States*,  
396 U.S. 398 (1970).....29

*United States v. Agurs*,  
427 U.S. 97 (1976).....18

*United States v. Britton*,  
107 U.S. 655 (1883).....18

*United States v. Gouveia*,  
467 U.S. 180 (1984).....10

<i>United States v. Hale</i> , 422 U.S. 171 (1975).....	29
<i>United States v. Lovasco</i> , 431 U.S. 783 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Marion</i> , 404 U.S. 307 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<b>United States Circuit of Appeals Cases:</b>	
<i>Akard v. State</i> , 924 N.E.2d 202, 209 (Ind. Ct. App.).....	20
<i>Coppola v. Powell</i> , 878, F.2d 1562 (1st Cir. 1989).....	25
<i>Hoo v. United States</i> , 484 U.S. 1035 (1988).....	12
<i>Howell v. Barker</i> , 904 F.2d 889 (4th Cir.) .....	12
<i>Jones v. Angelone</i> , 994 F.3d 900 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	12
<i>United States v. Automated Med. Lab.</i> , 770 F.2d 399 (4th Cir. 1985) .....	12
<i>United States v. Burson</i> , 952 F.2d 1196 (10th Cir. 1991) .....	27
<i>United States v. Cornwell</i> , 418 F.App’x 224 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011) .....	25
<i>United States v. Crouch</i> , 84 F3d 1497, 1512 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	14
<i>United States v. Foxman</i> , 965 F.2d 836 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	10
<i>United States v. Frazier</i> , 408 F.3d 1102(8th Cir. 2005) .....	26, 27, 28
<i>United States v. Galardi</i> ,	

476 F.2d 1072 (9th Cir.) .....	11
<i>United States v. Glist</i> , 594 F.2d 1374 (10th Cir. 1979) .....	10
<i>United States v. Gomez</i> , S91 Cr. 451 (SWK), 1991 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18719 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 26, 1991).....	6
<i>United States v. Mays</i> , 993 F.3d 607 (8th Cir. 2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. McGough</i> , 510 F.2d 598 (5th Cir. 1975) .....	11
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 104 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Moran</i> , 944 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2019).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Okatan</i> , 728 F.3d 111 (2d. Cir. 2013).....	23, 25
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 944 F.2d 1563 (11th Cir. 1991) .....	26, 27, 28
<i>United States v. Sebetich</i> , 776 F.2d 412 (3d Cir. 1985).....	9
<i>United States v. Steiner</i> , 847 F.3d 103 (3d Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>United States v. Whitehead</i> , 200 F.3d 634 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....	27
<i>United States v. Wilchcombe</i> , 838 F.3d 1179 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	27, 28
<b>Constitutional and Statutory Authorities:</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	A
Fed. R. Evid. 103 .....	24, B
Fed. R. Evid. 401 .....	23, C

Fed. R. Evid. 402 .....	24, D
Fed. R. Evid. 403 .....	24, E
<b>Secondary Authorities:</b>	
Danny J. Boggs, <i>The Right to a Fair Trial</i> , 1998 Univ. Chi. Legal F. 1 (1998) .....	18, 19
Fifth Amendment—Rights of Persons, govinfo (Last Visited Sept. 12, 2021), <a href="https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/GPO-CONAN-1992/pdf/GPO-CONAN-1992-10-6.pdf">https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/GPO-CONAN-1992/pdf/GPO-CONAN-1992-10-6.pdf</a> ..	30
Hans Zeisel, Harry Kalven Jr. & Bernard Buchholz, <i>Delays in the Court</i> (2d ed. 1959).....	17
Jim Rogers, <i>Justice delayed: COVID-19’s staggering criminal-case backlog</i> , The Seattle Times (April 8, 2021), <a href="https://www.seattletimes.com/opinion/justice-delayed-covid-19s-staggering-criminal-case-backlog/">https://www.seattletimes.com/opinion/justice-delayed-covid-19s-staggering-criminal-case-backlog/</a> .....	17
K.N.C. Pillai, <i>Delay in Criminal Justice Administration—A Study Through Case Files</i> , 49 J. Indian L. Inst. 525 (2007) .....	17
Melissa Chan, <i>‘I Want This Over.’ For Victims and the Accused, Justice Is Delayed as COVID-19 Snarls Courts</i> , TIME (Feb. 22, 2021), <a href="https://time.com/5939482/covid-19-criminal-cases-backlog/">https://time.com/5939482/covid-19-criminal-cases-backlog/</a> .....	17
Michael Avery, <i>You Have a Right to Remain Silent</i> , 30 Fordham Urb. L.J. 571, 586 (2002) .....	29
Shmuel Leshem, <i>The benefits of a right to silence for the innocent</i> , 41 Rand J. Econ. 398, 399 (2010) .....	29
Tracey Maclin, <i>The Right to Silence c. the Fifth Amendment</i> , 2016 Univ. Chi. Legal F. 255, 284 (2016) .....	28
William K. Weisenberg, <i>Why our judges and courts are important</i> , ABA Journal (Feb. 1, 2018), <a href="https://www.abajournal.com/news/article/why_our_judges_and_courts_are_important">https://www.abajournal.com/news/article/why_our_judges_and_courts_are_important</a> .....	17
41 Rand J. Econ. 398, 399 (2010).....	29
